


CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 2 of 30 
 

SECTION B 

PRICE SCHEDULE  

B.1 GENERAL INFORMATION 

 The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts 
(“District”), on behalf of the Office of Tax and Revenue (“OTR”), Returns Processing 
Administration (“RPA”) has a requirement for temporary support services to augment 
OTR’s permanent staff to maintain an efficient operation to best serve District residents. 

 
B.2 CONTRACT TYPE 
 
 The District awards a Requirements Task Order Contract based on Firm Fixed unit prices. 

B.3      DESIGNATION OF SOLICITATION FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
SUPPLY SCHEDULE  

 This contract is designated only for certified small business enterprise (SBE) offerors on 
the District of Columbia Supply Schedule (DCSS) under the provisions of the “Small, 
Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and Assistance Act of 2005”, 
effective October 20, 2005 (D.C. Law 16-33; D.C. Official Code § 2-218.01 et seq.) as 
amended and 27 DCMR § 2100 and 2104.   

 
B.4 PRICING SCHEDULE 
  
B.4.1 The District will purchase its requirements of the services included herein from the 

Contractor.  The estimated quantities stated in the Pricing Schedule reflect the best 
estimates available. The estimate shall not be construed as a representation that the 
estimated quantity will be required or that conditions affecting requirements will be 
stable. The estimated quantities shall not be construed to limit the quantities which may 
be required from the Contractor by the District or to relieve the Contractor of its 
obligation to fill all such requirements. 

 
B.4.2 The stated fixed unit price for each Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) shall be inclusive 

of all the Contractor’s direct cost, indirect cost, and profit including material, and 
delivery. The price shall include all cost associated with the services described in and 
required by the Contract.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 3 of 30 
 

B.5 PRICING 
 

B.5.1 BASE YEAR  

 CLIN ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT FIRM FIXED 
UNIT PRICE 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

TOTAL NOT 
TO EXCEED  

001 
General Clerk II, Data 
Perfection Branch/Code 
and Edit Unit 
 

 
Hourly 

 
$26.64_ 8,320 $221,644.80 

BASE YEAR TOTAL PRICE $221,644.80 

B.5.2 OPTION YEAR ONE 

CLIN ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT FIRM FIXED 
UNIT PRICE 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

TOTAL NOT 
TO EXCEED  

101 
General Clerk II, Data 
Perfection Branch/Code 
and Edit Unit 
 

 
Hourly 

 
$_27.04__ 8,320 $224,972.80_ 

OPTION YEAR ONE TOTAL PRICE $224,972.80_ 

B.5.3 OPTION YEAR TWO 

CLIN ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT FIRM FIXED 
UNIT PRICE 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

TOTAL NOT 
TO EXCEED  

201 
General Clerk II, Data 
Perfection Branch/Code 
and Edit Unit 
 

 
Hourly 

 
$_27.45 8,320 $228,384.00 

OPTION YEAR TWO TOTAL PRICE $228,384.00 

 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 4 of 30 
 

B.5.4 OPTION YEAR THREE 

CLIN ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT FIRM FIXED 
UNIT PRICE 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

TOTAL NOT 
TO EXCEED  

301 
General Clerk II, Data 
Perfection Branch/Code 
and Edit Unit 
 

 
Hourly 

 
$27.86_ 8,320 $231,795.20 

OPTION YEAR THREE TOTAL PRICE $231,795.20 

B.5.5 OPTION YEAR FOUR 

CLIN ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT FIRM FIXED 
UNIT PRICE 

ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY 

TOTAL NOT 
TO EXCEED  

401 
General Clerk II, Data 
Perfection Branch/Code 
and Edit Unit 
 

 
Hourly 

 
$28.28 8,320 $235,289.60_ 

OPTION YEAR FOUR TOTAL PRICE $235,289.60_ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 5 of 30 
 

 
B.5.6 Summary  
 

Period of Performance Totals

B.5.1   Base Year 
 
$_221,644.80 

B.5.2 Option Year One 
 
$_224,972.80__ 

B.5.3 Option Year Two 
 
$_228,384.00__ 

B.5.4 Option Year Three 
 
$_231,795.20__ 

B.5.5 Option Year Four 
 
$_235,289.60__ 

B.5.6.1 Grand Total 
 
$_1,142,086.40__ 

 
  



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 6 of 30 
 

SECTION C 
 

STATEMENT OF WORK  
 
C.1. SCOPE 
 
 The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts 

(District), on behalf of the Office of Tax and Revenue (OTR), Returns Processing 
Administration (RPA) has a requirement for temporary support services to augment 
OTR’s permanent staff to maintain an efficient operation to best serve District residents. 

 
C.2. BACKGROUND 
 
C.2.1 Within the Office of Tax and Revenue (OTR), under the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) 

for the Government of the District of Columbia (District) is the Returns Processing 
Administration (RPA). The RPA is responsible for receiving tax returns, payments, 
depositing remittances, crediting taxpayer accounts, capturing necessary data from the tax 
returns to validate and compute tax, and submitting correct data to the Modernized 
Integrated Tax System (MITS). 

  
C.2.2 RPA has a requirement to augment its permanent staff by having a Contractor provide 

temporary staff during times as deemed necessary by the District. RPA’s temporary 
staffing needs are to address high-volume periods, or as necessary, year-round to maintain 
an efficient operation to best serve the taxpaying public. 

 
C.3 REQUIREMENTS 
 
C.3.1 The Contractor shall provide personnel for temporary support services as defined in this 

Section: 

a) The Contractor shall sign a Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement 
(Attachment J.3) and provide the signed affidavit to the District; 

b) The Contractor’s Temporary Services employees shall sign a Confidentiality and 
Non-Disclosure Certification once selected to perform the duties as described in 
Section C.3 Requirements; 

c) The Contractor shall certify that all applicants meet the requirement as defined in 
Sections C.3.3 Requirements; 

d) The Contractor shall provide next day replacement personnel as deemed 
necessary by RPA management.; and  

e) The Contractor shall provide evidence of background clearance to the District 
prior to placement of temporary staff at OTR, RPA. 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 7 of 30 
 

C.3.2  The Contractor’s provided personnel shall at a minimum, be able to perform the following 
tasks and responsibilities:   

 
1. Support functions pertaining to the processing of all tax returns, tax documents, 

information files and correspondence routed in or out of the OTR; 
 

2. Open and examine contents of business and individual income tax returns and related 
mail, attach all tax returns to related documents and/or payments and determine the 
proper designation for response or further processing; 

 
3. Assist in the handling of all incoming mail that is sorted and prepared for placement 

into a variety of designated categories:   
(a) Route returns by assigning the appropriate routing code and attaching a routing 

and control form;  
(b) Determine mail type and prepare documents for scanning; and 
(c) Count and batch returns and correspondence. 

 
4. Perform data entry as it relates to production reports, returned mail, or other reports 

that are used within the Receipt and Control Branch; 
 

5. Assist the Records Management Unit with the preparation of files to be sent to the 
Federal Records Center; 
 

6. Assist the Records Management Unit with filing returns/batches and pulling 
returns/documents based on requests; 
 

7. Assist, as needed, in preparing returns/documents that will be processed through the 
Scanning Unit; 

 
8. Examine and verify that the proper forms, returns, and attachments are present and 

completed.  If necessary, print and mail pre-written correspondence to taxpayer; 
 

9. Examine and verify the accuracy of tax returns (including forms and attachments) by 
utilizing a comprehensive knowledge of applicable internal procedures and formal tax 
regulations; 

 
10. Assist the Data Management Unit in preparing or receiving work going to or coming 

from the lock box contractor; and 
 

11. Use computer programs to verify accuracy of returns and make corrections as 
necessary to individual and business tax returns that contain errors. 

 
 
 
 
 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 8 of 30 
 

C.3.3  General Clerk II, Data Perfection Branch/Code and Edit Unit  
 
 1. The Contractor shall provide the following quantity of personnel for the contract term: 

 

 
2.  Knowledge, Skills and Abilities 
 

In addition to the tasks and responsibilities in Section C.3.2, the Contractor’s personnel 
shall have the following knowledge, skills and abilities: 

 
a. High school diploma or equivalent with at least 1 year of experience in the field 

or in a related area. 
 

b. Ability to follow instructions and guidelines to perform the functions of the job 
and pay close attention to details. 

 
c. Ability to perform basic keyboard/word processing and applications Microsoft 

Outlook and Microsoft Suites. 
 
C.3.4     Work Guidelines for Temporary Employment Staff  

a) The Contractor shall provide the required quantity of personnel to perform 
temporary support services for a tour of duty of 7:00 AM and 6:30 PM, Monday 
through Friday excluding holidays and days appointed by the Mayor. The 
personnel shall report to the Office of Tax and Revenue, Returns Processing 
Administration 1101 4th Street, SW, 2nd Floor Washington, DC 20024.  

 
b) The District reserves the right to adjust the tour of duty, within the hours outlined 

above, based on the needs of the RPA. The District will not require the 
Contractor’s personnel, to work a tour of duty exceeding eight (8) hours. 

 
c) The Contractor’s personnel shall be entitled to a thirty (30) minute unpaid lunch 

break and two (2) fifteen (15) minute unpaid breaks. The fifteen (15) minute 
breaks shall be taken one (1) in the morning and (1) in the afternoon. 

d) The Contractor will be compensated for actual hours worked and mandatory 
training sessions by the Contractor’s personnel which does not include morning, 
lunch and afternoon breaks. 

e) The District may offer work on Saturday, but will not be required. 

f) The Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor personnel providing temporary 
services attend all mandatory training sessions directed by the OCFO. 

g) The Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor personnel providing temporary 
services maintain professional behavior and adhere to the OCFO Code of 
Conduct, revised 2014 (Attachment J.4) and OCFO Dress Code Personnel 

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER
4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 9 of 30 
 

Policies and Procedure Manuel, Chapter VI Office Protocol Section 601 Dress 
Code (Attachment J.5) and which shall be provided to the Contractor upon 
contract award.  

  



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 10 of 30 
 

SECTION D 

PACKAGING AND MARKING 

D.1 PACKAGING   

All reports and deliverables that are in “hard copy” and physically transported through the 
U.S. mail or private courier services are to be securely packaged using the Contractor’s 
best practices. 

D.2 MARKING   

Unless otherwise specified herein, all reports and deliverables delivered under this contract 
must be plainly marked, stating the Contractor’s name, contract number and addressed to 
the recipient, including the name of the office or floor, and the recipient’s office telephone 
number as noted in the contract.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 11 of 30 
 

SECTION E 

INSPECTION, ACCEPTANCE AND WARRANTY OF SERVICES 
 
E.1 INSPECTION 
 
E.1.1 All supplies and services provided by the Contractor under this contract shall be subject to 

inspection by the Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (“COTR”) identified in 
Section G.1 (b).   

 
E.1.2 Inspection of Supplies 
 

(a) Definition. “Supplies,” as used in this clause, includes, but is not limited to raw 
materials, components, intermediate assemblies, end products, and lots of supplies. 

(b) The Contractor shall be responsible for the materials or supplies covered by this 
contract until they are delivered at the designated point, but the Contractor shall 
bear all risk on rejected materials or supplies after notification of rejection. Upon 
the Contractor’s failure to cure within ten (10) days after date of notification, the 
District may return the rejected materials or supplies to the Contractor at the 
Contractor’ s risk and expense. 

(c) The Contractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system acceptable to the 
District covering supplies under this contract and shall tender to the District for 
acceptance only supplies that have been inspected in accordance with the inspection 
system and have been found by the Contractor to be in conformity with contract 
requirements. As part of the system, the Contractor shall prepare records evidencing 
all inspections made under the system and the outcome. These records shall be kept 
complete and made available to the District during contract performance and for as 
long afterwards as the contract requires. The District may perform reviews and 
evaluations as reasonably necessary to ascertain compliance with this paragraph. 
These reviews and evaluations shall be conducted in a manner that will not unduly 
delay the contract work. The right of review, whether exercised or not, does not 
relieve the Contractor of the obligations under this contract. 

(d) The District has the right to inspect and test all supplies called for by the contract, 
to the extent practicable, at all places and times, including the period of 
manufacture, and in any event before acceptance. The District will perform 
inspections and tests in a manner that will not unduly delay the work. The District 
assumes no contractual obligation to perform any inspection and test for the benefit 
of the Contractor unless specifically set forth elsewhere in the contract. 

(e) If the District performs inspection or test on the premises of the Contractor or 
subcontractor, the Contractor shall furnish, and shall require subcontractors to 
furnish, without additional charge, all reasonable facilities and assistance for the 
safe and convenient performance of these duties. Except as otherwise provided in 
the contract, the District will bear the expense of District inspections or tests made 
at other than Contractor’ s or subcontractor’ s premises; provided, that in case of 
rejection, the District will not be liable for any reduction in the value of inspection 
or test samples. 

(1) When supplies are not ready at the time specified by the Contractor for 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 12 of 30 
 

inspection or test, the Contracting Officer may charge to the Contractor the 
additional cost of inspection or test. 

(2) Contracting Officer may also charge the Contractor for any additional cost 
of inspection or test when prior rejection makes re-inspection or retest. 

(f) The District has the right either to reject or to require correction of nonconforming 
supplies. Supplies are nonconforming when they are defective in material or 
workmanship or otherwise not in conformity with contract requirements. The 
District may reject nonconforming supplies with or without disposition instructions. 

(g) The Contractor shall remove supplies rejected or required to be corrected. However, 
the Contracting Officer may require or permit correction in place, promptly after 
notice, by and at the expense of the Contractor. The Contractor shall not tender for 
acceptance corrected or rejected supplies without disclosing the former rejection or 
requirement for correction, and when required, shall disclose the corrective action 
taken. 

(h) If the Contractor fails to remove, replace, or correct rejected supplies that are 
required to be replaced or corrected within ten (10) days, the District may either (1) 
by contract or otherwise, remove, replace or correct the supplies and charge the 
cost to the Contractor or (2) terminate the contract for default. Unless the Contractor 
corrects or replaces the supplies within the delivery schedule, the Contracting 
Officer may require their delivery and make an equitable price reduction. Failure 
to agree to a price reduction shall be a dispute. 

(i) If this contract provides for the performance of District quality assurance at source, 
and if requested by the District, the Contractor shall furnish advance notification 
of the time (i) when Contractor inspection or tests will be performed in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the contract, and (ii) when the supplies will be 
ready for District inspection. 

(j) The District request shall specify the period and method of the advance notification 
and the District representative to whom it shall be furnished. Requests shall not 
require more than 2 business days of advance notification if the District 
representative is in residence in the Contractor’ s plant, nor more than 7 business 
days in other instances. 

(k) The District will accept or reject supplies as promptly as practicable after delivery, 
unless otherwise provided in the contract. District failure to inspect and accept or 
reject the supplies shall not relieve the Contractor from responsibility, nor impose 
liability upon the District, for non-conforming supplies. 

(l) Inspections and tests by the District do not relieve the Contractor of responsibility 
for defects or other failures to meet contract requirements discovered before 
acceptance. Acceptance shall be conclusive, except for latent defects, fraud, gross 
mistakes amounting to fraud, or as otherwise provided in the contract. 

(m) If acceptance is not conclusive for any of the reasons in subparagraph (l) hereof, 
the District, in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law, or under 
provisions of this contract, shall have the right to require the Contractor (1) at no 
increase in contract price, to correct or replace the defective or nonconforming 
supplies at the original point   of delivery or at the Contractor’ s plant at the 
Contracting Officer’s election, and in accordance with a reasonable delivery 
schedule as may be agreed upon between the Contractor and the Contracting 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 13 of 30 
 

Officer; provided, that the Contracting Officer may  require a reduction in contract 
price if the Contractor fails to meet such delivery schedule, or (2) within a 
reasonable time after receipt by the Contractor of notice of defects or 
noncompliance, to repay such portion of the contract as is equitable under the 
circumstances if the Contracting Officer elects not to require correction or 
replacement. When supplies are returned to the Contractor, the Contractor shall 
bear the transportation cost from the original point of delivery to the Contractor’ s 
plant and return to the original point when that point is not the Contractor’ s plant. 
If the Contractor fails to perform or act as required in (1) or (2) above and does not 
cure such failure within a period of 10  days (or such longer period as the 
Contracting Officer may authorize in writing) after receipt of notice from the 
Contracting Officer specifying such failure, the District will have the right to return 
the rejected materials at Contractor’ s risk and expense or contract or otherwise to 
replace or correct such supplies and charge to the Contractor the cost occasioned 
the District thereby. 

 
E.1.3 Inspection of Services 

 
(a) Definition. “Services” as used in this clause includes services performed, 

workmanship, and material furnished or utilized in the performance of services. 
(b) The Contractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system acceptable to the 

District covering the services under this contract. Complete records of all inspection 
work performed by the Contractor shall be maintained and made available to the 
District during contract performance and for as long afterwards as the contract 
requires. 

(c) The District has the right to inspect and test all services called for by the contract, 
to the extent practicable at all times and places during the term of the contract. The 
District will perform inspections and tests in a manner that will not unduly delay 
the work. 

(d) If the District performs inspections or tests on the premises of the Contractor or 
subcontractor, the Contractor shall furnish, without additional charge, all reasonable 
facilities and assistance for the safety and convenient performance of these duties. 

(e) If any of the services do not conform to the contract requirements, the District may 
require the Contractor to perform these services again in conformity with contract 
requirements, at no increase in contract amount. When the defects in services 
cannot be corrected by performance, the District may require the Contractor to take 
necessary action to ensure that future performance conforms to contract 
requirements and reduce the contract price to reflect value of services performed.  
If the Contractor fails to promptly perform the services again or take the necessary 
action to ensure future performance in conformity to contract requirements, the 
District may (1) by contract or otherwise, perform the services and charge the 
Contractor any cost incurred by the District that is directly related to the performance 
of such services, or (2) terminate the contract for default. 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 14 of 30 
 

 
 

E.2 ACCEPTANCE 
 
Acceptance of all products and services provided under this contract shall be performed by 
the COTR.  Acceptance means approval by the COTR of specific services as partial or 
complete performance of the contract. 
 

E.3 WARRANTY OF SERVICES  
 

E.3.1 The time period for this warranty provision is the life of the contract plus all active 
options and extensions. 

 
E.3.2 Warranty Provision:  

(a) Notwithstanding inspection and acceptance by the District or any provision 
concerning the conclusiveness thereof, the Contractor warrants that all services 
performed under this contract will, at the time of acceptance, be free from defects 
in workmanship and conform to the requirements of this contract. The Contracting 
Officer shall give written notice of any defect or nonconformance to the Contractor 
within 30 days from the date of discovery.  This notice shall state either:  
 

(1) That the Contractor shall correct or re-perform any defective or 
nonconforming services; or  

 
(2) That the District does not require correction or reperformance.  

 
(b) If the Contractor is required to correct or reperform, it shall be at no cost to the 

District, and any services corrected or reperformed by the Contractor shall be 
subject to this clause to the same extent as work initially performed. If the 
Contractor fails or refuses to correct or reperform, the Contracting Officer may, by 
contract or otherwise, correct or replace with similar services and charge to the 
Contractor the cost occasioned to the District thereby, or make an equitable 
adjustment in the contract price.  
 

(c) If the District does not require correction or reperformance, the Contracting Officer 
shall make an equitable adjustment in the contract price.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 15 of 30 
 

 

SECTION F 

DELIVERABLES / PERFORMANCE 

F.1 TERM OF CONTRACT 
 

The term of the contract shall be for a period of from one year from date of award. 
 
F.2 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT 
 
F.2.1 The District may extend the term of this contract for a period of four (4), one-year option 

periods or successive fractions thereof, by written notice to the Contractor before the 
expiration of the contract; provided that the District will give the Contractor preliminary 
written notice of its intent to extend before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does 
not commit the District to an extension. The exercise of this option is subject to the 
availability of funds at the time of the exercise of this option.  
 

F.2.2 If the District exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include 
this option provision. 

 
F.2.3 The price for the option period shall be as specified in the Section B of the contract. 
 
F.3 DELIVERABLES  
 
F.3.1 The Contractor shall perform the activities required to successfully complete the District’s 

requirements and submit each deliverable to the COTR identified in section G.9 in 
accordance with Section C. 

 
F.3.2 The Contractor shall submit to the District, as a deliverable, the report described in section 

I.31 that is required by the 51% District Residents New Hires Requirements and First 
Source Employment Agreement.  If the Contractor does not submit the report as part of the 
deliverables, final payment to the Contractor shall not be paid pursuant to Section G.6.  

  



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 16 of 30 
 

SECTION G 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA 

 
G.1 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 
 

(a) Contracting Officer 
 
  The Contracting Officer for this contract is: 
 

Anthony A. Stover, CPPO	
Contracting Officer 	
Office of the Chief Financial Officer	
Office of Contracts	
1100 4th Street SW Suite 610 East	
Washington, DC  20024	
Ph. # (202)-442-7122	
Fax # (202)-442-6454	
Email:  Anthony.Stover@dc.gov	

 
The Contracting Officer is the ONLY official authorized to legally bind the 
District or make changes to the terms and conditions of this contract.  Only he 
or his designee can increase, decrease, extend or terminate this agreement.  All 
other changes are unauthorized. 

 
(b) Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR) 
 
 The COTR for this contract will maintain a close relationship with the Contractor and will 

ensure that the Contractor’s work conforms to the day-to-day technical requirements of the 
contract.  It is understood and agreed that the COTR shall not have authority to make 
changes in the scope or terms and conditions of the contract.  The COTR is: 

 
Ezeth Halliday 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
Office of Tax and Revenue 
Returns Processing Administration 

   1101 4th Street, SW, 4th Floor 
Washington, DC, 20024 
Telephone: (202) 442-6572 
Email: Ezeth.Halliday@dc.gov 

  
G.2 INVOICE PAYMENT 
 
G.2.1 The District will make payments to the Contractor, upon the submission of proper invoices, 

at the prices stipulated in this contract, for supplies delivered and accepted or services  
 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 17 of 30 
 

performed and accepted, less any discounts, allowances or adjustments provided for in this 
contract. 

 
G.2.2 The District will pay the Contractor on or before the 30th day after receiving a proper 

invoice from the Contractor.  The District reserves the right to conduct post payment 
reviews or audits.   

 
G.3 INVOICE SUBMITTAL 
 
G.3.1 The Contractor shall submit proper invoices on a monthly basis or as otherwise specified 

in the contract.   
   
G.3.2 The Contractor shall submit payment requests in electronic format through the DC Vendor 

Portal www.vendorportal.dc.gov by selecting the applicable purchase order number which 
is listed on the Contractor’s profile. 

 
G.3.3 To constitute a proper invoice, the Contractor shall attach to all payment request the invoice 

and all supporting documentation or information. 
 
G.4 THE QUICK PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 
G.4.1  INTEREST AND PENALTIES TO CONTRACTORS 
 
G.4.1.1 The District will pay interest penalties on amounts due to the Contractor under the Quick 

Payment Act, D.C. Official Code §2-221.01 et seq., for the period beginning on the day 
after the required payment date and ending on the date on which payment of the amount 
is made.  Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1.5% per month. No interest penalty 
shall be paid if payment for the completed delivery of the item of property or service is 
made on or before the 15th day after the required payment date for any other item. 

 
G.4.1.2  Any amount of an interest penalty which remains unpaid at the end of any 30-day period 

shall be added to the principal amount of the debt and thereafter interest penalties shall 
accrue on the added amount. 

 
G.4.2  PAYMENTS TO SUBCONTRACTORS 
 
G.4.2.1 The Contractor shall take one of the following actions within 7 days of receipt of any 

amount paid to the Contractor by the District for work performed by any subcontractor 
under a contract: 

 
a. Pay the subcontractor for the proportionate share of the total payment 

received from the District that is attributable to the subcontractor for work 
performed under the contract; or 

 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 18 of 30 
 

b. Notify the District and the subcontractor, in writing, of the Contractor’s 
intention to withhold all or part of the subcontractor’s payment and state the 
reason for the nonpayment. 

 
G.4.2.2  The Contractor shall pay any lower-tier subcontractor or supplier interest penalties 

on amounts due to the subcontractor or supplier beginning on the day after the 
payment is due and ending on the date on which the payment is made. Interest shall 
be calculated at the rate of 1% per month. No interest penalty shall be paid if 
payment for the completed delivery of the item of property or service is made on or 
before the 15th day after the required payment date for any other item. 

 
G.4.2.3  Any amount of an interest penalty which remains unpaid by the Contractor at the 

end of any 30-day period shall be added to the principal amount of the debt to the 
subcontractor and thereafter interest penalties shall accrue on the added amount. 

 
G.4.2.4  A dispute between the Contractor and subcontractor relating to the amounts or 

entitlement of a subcontractor to a payment or a late payment interest penalty 
under the Quick Payment Act does not constitute a dispute to which the District of 
Columbia is a party. The District of Columbia may not be interpleaded in any 
judicial or administrative proceeding involving such a dispute. 

 
G.5 ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT PAYMENTS 
  
G. 5.1 The Contractor may assign funds due or to become due as a result of the performance of 

this contract to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution.  
 

G.5.2 Any assignment shall cover all unpaid amounts payable under this contract, and shall not 
be made to more than one party. 
 

G.5.3 Notwithstanding an assignment of contract payments, the Contractor, not the assignee, is 
required to prepare invoices.  Where such an assignment has been made, the original 
copy of the invoice must refer to the assignment and must show that payment of the 
invoice is to be made directly to the assignee as follows: 

 
Pursuant to the instrument of assignment dated ___________, 
 
make payment of this invoice to _______________________ 
(name and address of assignee). 

 
G.6 FIRST SOURCE AGREEMENT REQUEST FOR FINAL PAYMENT 

 
G.6.1 For contracts subject to the 51% District Residents New Hires Requirement and First 

Source Employment Agreement, final requests for payment shall be accompanied by the 
report or a waiver of compliance pursuant to Section I.31.  

 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 19 of 30 
 

G.6.2 No final payment shall be made to the Contractor until the CFO has received the 
Contracting Officer’s final determination or approval of waiver of the Contractor’s 
compliance with 51% District Residents New Hires Requirement and First Source 
Employment Agreement requirements.   

  



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 20 of 30 
 

SECTION H 

SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS 

H.1 STAFFING 

The Contractor shall not employ or permit the employment of any unfit or unqualified 
person or persons not skilled in the tasks assigned to them by the contractor.  The 
Contractor shall at all times employ sufficient labor to carry out functions and services in 
the manner and time prescribed by the Contract.  The Contractor shall be responsible to the 
District for all acts and omissions of the Contractor’s employees, agents and subcontractors 
and the Contractor shall enforce strict discipline among the Contractor’s employees, agents 
and subcontractors performing the services under the Contract.  Any person employed by 
the Contractor shall, at the written request of the District, and within the District’s sole 
discretion, be removed immediately by the Contractor from work relating to the Contract.   

H.2 SUBCONTRACTS  

The Contractor hereunder shall not subcontract any of the Contractor’s work or services to 
any subcontractor without the prior, written consent of the Contracting Officer in 
consultation with the COTR.  Any such subcontract shall specify that the Contractor and 
the subcontractor shall be subject to every provision of this Contract.  Notwithstanding any 
such subcontract approved by the District, the Contractor shall remain liable to the District 
for all Contractor's work and services required hereunder, including any work conducted 
by a subcontractor. 

H.3 CERTIFIED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE SUBCONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
H.3.1 Beneficiaries of all non-construction contracts for government-assisted projects in excess 

of $250,000, unless a waiver has been approved by the Director of the Department of Small 
and Local Business Development in accordance with D.C. Code §2-218.51, are required 
to:  

 
(a) Subcontract at least 35% of the dollar volume to small business enterprises, as defined 

in D.C. Code §2-218.32; or 

(b) If there are insufficient qualified small business enterprises to completely fulfill the 
requirement set forth in H.3.1(a), then the subcontracting requirement may be satisfied 
by subcontracting 35% of the dollar volume to any qualified certified business 
enterprises, as defined in D.C. Code §§2-218.31-39a; provided, that all reasonable 
efforts shall be made to ensure that qualified small business enterprises are significant 
participants in the overall subcontracting work.   

(c) For each government-assisted project for which a certified business enterprise is 
utilized to meet the subcontracting requirements set forth above in H.3.1(a) or H.3.1(b), 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 21 of 30 
 

the certified business enterprise shall perform at least 35% of the contracting effort with 
its own organization and resources. 

(d) Beneficiaries certified as a small business enterprise, local business enterprise, or 
disadvantaged business enterprise shall not have to comply with Sections H.3.1(a) or 
H.3.1(b).  

H.3.2  
 

(a) For each government-assisted project for which a certified business enterprise is selected 
as a Beneficiary and is granted points or a price reduction pursuant to D.C. Code §2-218.43 
or is selected through a set-aside program, the certified business enterprise shall perform 
at least 35% of the contracting effort with its own organization and resources and, if it 
subcontracts, 35% of the subcontracted effort shall be with certified business enterprises.   

 
(b) For each government-assisted project for which a certified joint venture is selected as a 

Beneficiary and is granted points or a price reduction pursuant to D.C. Code §2-218.43 or 
is selected through a set-aside program, the certified business enterprise shall perform at 
least 50% of the contracting effort with its own organization and resources and, if it 
subcontracts, 35% of the subcontracted effort shall be with certified business enterprises.   

 
(c) For each government-assisted project of $1 million or less for which a certified business 

enterprise is selected as a Beneficiary and is granted points or a price reduction pursuant to 
D.C. Code §2-218.43 or is selected through a set-aside program, the certified business 
enterprise shall perform at least 50% of the on-site work with its own workforce. 

 
H.3.3 Bids or proposals responding to a solicitation, including an open market solicitation, shall 

be deemed nonresponsive and shall be rejected if a subcontracting plan is required by law 
and the Beneficiary fails to submit a subcontracting plan as part of its bid or proposal.  The 
subcontracting plan required shall be provided before the District accepts the submission 
of the bid or proposal.   

 
H.3.4 A Beneficiary’s subcontracting plan shall specify all of the following: 
 

(a) The name and address of the subcontractor; 

(b) A current certification number of the small or certified business enterprise; 

(c) The scope of work to be performed by the subcontractor; and 

(d) The price to be paid by the Beneficiary to the subcontractor. 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 22 of 30 
 

 
H.3.5 No Beneficiary shall be allowed to amend the subcontracting plan filed as part of its bid or 

proposal except with the consent of the Director of the Department of Small and Local 
Business Development. Any reduction in the dollar volume of the subcontracted portion 
resulting from such amendment of the plan shall inure to the benefit of the District.   

 
H.3.6 No multiyear contracts or extended contracts, which are not in compliance with D.C. Code 

§2-218.46 or this Section H.3 at the time of the contemplated exercise of the option or 
extension, shall be renewed or extended, and any such option or extension shall be void.   

 
H.3.7 A Beneficiary shall submit within 15 days of contract award, to the Contracting Officer, 

project manager, District of Columbia Auditor and the Director of the Department of Small 
and Local Business Development copies of the executed contracts with the subcontracts 
identified in the subcontracting plan. Failure to submit copies of the executed contracts 
shall render the underlying contract voidable by the District.   

 
H.3.8 The Beneficiary shall provide written notice to the Department of Small and Local 

Business Development and District of Columbia Auditor upon the initiation and 
completion of a project.  

 
H.3.9 Within 15 days after the end of each quarter, the Beneficiary shall provide a quarterly report 

to the Department of Small and Local Business Development, the Contracting Officer, 
project manager and the District of Columbia Auditor which shall include a list of each 
subcontractor identified in the subcontracting plan and for each subcontract: 

 
(a) The price to be paid by the contractor to the subcontractor; 

(b) A description of the goods procured or the services contracted for;  

(c) The amount paid by the contractor to the subcontractor under the subcontract; and 

(d) A copy of the fully executed subcontract, if it was not provided in a prior quarterly 
report.  If not included, the Beneficiary shall not receive credit toward the 
subcontracting requirements of this section for that subcontract. 

H.3.10 The Beneficiary shall meet on an annual basis with the Department of Small and Local 
Business Development, the Contracting Officer, project manager and the District of 
Columbia Auditor to provide an update of the subcontracting plan for utilization of small 
business enterprises and certified business enterprises.  The Department of Small and Local 
Business development shall provide the Beneficiary with a 30-day written notice of the 
meeting.   

 
H.3.11 A Beneficiary and/or certified business enterprise subject to this section, that fails to meet 

the requirements of this section shall be subject to penalties set forth in D.C. Code §2-
218.63. 

 
H.3.12 Waiver of Subcontracting Requirements 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 23 of 30 
 

 
(a) The Director of the Department of Small and Local Business Development may waive 

the subcontracting requirements only if there is insufficient market capacity for the 
goods and services that comprise the project and such lack of capacity leaves the 
contractor commercially incapable of achieving the subcontracting requirements. 

(b) Prior to submission of bids or proposals, the Beneficiary may request a waiver of the 
subcontracting requirements by timely filing a written request with the Contracting 
Officer detailing the reasons justifying a waiver, including the Beneficiary’s efforts to 
secure involvement by Certified Business Enterprises.  The Contracting Officer will, 
in turn, use the Beneficiary’s information to submit a waiver request to the Director of 
the Department of Small and Local Business Development. 

(c) The Contracting Officer will provide written notice of the waiver determination to the 
Beneficiary prior to the acceptance of bids or proposals and upon a decision of the 
waiver by the Director of the Department of Small and Local Business Development.   

(d) The Beneficiary should provide the following information in its waiver request to the 
Contracting Officer to demonstrate the Beneficiary’s good faith efforts to secure 
involvement by a Certified Business Enterprise:   

 
i. Whether the Beneficiary advertised in general circulation, trade association, or 

other media outlets concerning the subcontracting opportunity; 

ii. Whether the Beneficiary provided written notice to a reasonable number of 
certified business enterprises that their interest in the subcontracting 
opportunity was being solicited; 

iii. Whether the Beneficiary conducted any pre-solicitation or pre-bid conferences 
to inform certified business enterprises of the subcontracting opportunity; 

iv. Whether the Beneficiary provided sufficient time to allow certified business 
enterprises to participate effectively in its efforts to secure involvement by a 
certified business enterprise;  

v. Whether the Beneficiary followed up responses of interest by conducting 
negotiations with certified business enterprises; 

vi. Whether rejections by the Beneficiary of certified business enterprises as being 
unqualified were based on sound reasoning and thorough investigation of their 
capabilities; 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 24 of 30 
 

vii. Whether the Beneficiary made efforts to assist interested certified business 
enterprises in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance required by the 
Beneficiary; 

viii. Whether the Beneficiary effectively used the services of the Department of 
Small and Local Business Development, (202) 727-3900 and 
http://dslbd.dc.gov, in recruiting qualified certified business enterprises; and 

ix. Whether bids submitted by certified business enterprises were excessive or 
noncompetitive based upon a review of prevailing market conditions. 

(e) While the information described in (d) above will assist the Director of the Department 
of Small and Local Business Development in reviewing the waiver request, it does not 
guarantee that a waiver will, in fact, be approved.  Additional factors may be 
considered, and additional information may be requested from the Beneficiary to 
support the waiver request. 

H.3.13 In additional to the information provided by the Beneficiary, the Contracting Officer will 
include the following information in its written request for a waiver: 

 
(a) The number of certified business enterprises, if any, qualified to perform the elements 

of the work that comprise the project; 

(b) A summary of the market research or outreach conducted to analyze the relevant 
market; and 

(c) The consideration given to alternate methods for acquiring the work to be 
subcontracted in order to make the work more amenable to being performed by certified 
business enterprises. 

H.3.14 For purposes of this Section H.3, the term: 
 

(a) “Beneficiary” means a business enterprise that is the prime contractor or developer on 
a government-assisted project. 

(b) “Government-assisted project” means: 

i. A contract executed by an agency on behalf of the District or pursuant to statutory 
authority that involves District funds or, to the extent not prohibited by federal law, 
funds that the District administers in accordance with a federal grant or otherwise; 

 
ii. A project funded in whole or in part by District funds; 

 
iii. A project that receives a loan or grant from a District agency; 

 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 25 of 30 
 

iv. A project that receives bonds or notes or the proceeds thereof issued by a District 
agency, including tax increment financing or payment in lieu of tax bonds and notes, 
or industrial revenue bonds; 

 
v. A project that receives District tax exemptions or abatements that are specific to the 

project and not to the nature of the entity undertaking the project, such as a religious 
institution or nonprofit corporation; or 

 
vi. A development project conducted pursuant to a disposition under section 1 of An Act 

Authorizing the sale of certain real estate in the District of Columbia no longer 
required for public purposes, approved August 5, 1939 (53 Stat. 1211; D.C. Official 
Code § 10-801). 
 

H.3.15  Notwithstanding the requirements set forth in this Section H.3, a Beneficiary, and any 
other certified business enterprise subject to this section, shall fully comply with the 
requirements set forth in D.C. Code §§ 2-218.46, 2-218.51.  If there is a conflict between 
the requirements set forth in this Section H.3 and D.C. Code §§ 2-218.46, 2-218.51, the 
requirements set forth in D.C. Code §§ 2-218.46, 2-218.51 shall govern. 

H.4 WARRANTIES 

H.4.1 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it is lawfully organized and constituted under all 
federal, state and local laws, ordinances and other authorities of its domicile and is 
otherwise in full compliance with all legal requirements of its domicile. 

H.4.2 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it is of legal authority and capacity to enter into 
and perform under the Contract, and that it has the financial ability to perform its 
obligations under such Contract. 

H.4.3 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it has been duly authorized to operate and do 
business in all places where it will be required to do business under the Contract that it has 
obtained or will obtain all necessary licenses and permits required in connection with such 
Contract; and that it will fully comply with all laws, decrees, labor standards and 
regulations of its domicile and wherever performance occurs during the term of such 
Contract. 

H.4.4 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it has no present interest and shall not acquire any 
interest which would conflict in any manner with its duties and obligations under the 
Contract. 

H.4.5 The Contractor warrants and agrees that all systems analysis, systems design and 
programming pursuant to the Contract or for use in its performance there under has been 
and shall be prepared or done in a high quality, professional and competent manner using 
only qualified personnel. 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 26 of 30 
 

H.4.6 The Contractor further represents and warrants that all programs implemented in its 
performance under the contract shall meet the performance standards required there under 
and shall correctly and accurately perform their intended functions on the equipment 
supplied by the District or Contractor. 

H.4.7 The Contractor warrants and agrees that all services provided by it under the Contract shall 
be performed in a prompt, high quality, professional and competent manner using only 
qualified personnel. 

H.4.8 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it will not take any action inconsistent with any of 
the terms, conditions, agreements, or covenants set forth in this contract without the express 
written consent of the District. 

H.4.9 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it shall keep all equipment in good condition and 
repair, and shall not permit anything to be done that may materially impair the value 
thereof.  The Contractor shall use such equipment only in the ordinary course of its 
performance under the Contract and shall not permit such equipment to be used in violation 
of any applicable law, regulation or policy of insurance.  The Contractor agrees to develop 
a maintenance and replacement schedule subject to approval by the District and agrees to 
comply with that schedule. 

H.4.10 The Contractor warrants and agrees that it shall not sell, assign, lease, transfer, pledge, 
hypothecate, or otherwise dispose of any component of any goods, system proposed in the 
Contract or any interest therein, or permit any of it to become a fixture or accession to other 
goods or property without the prior written consent of the District. 

H.5 Disclosure of Litigation 

Each Offeror shall include in its proposal a complete disclosure of any material civil or 
criminal litigation or indictment either threatened or pending involving the Offeror.  The 
Offeror shall also disclose any material litigation threatened or pending for subcontractors, 
consultants, and/or lobbyists.  For purposes of this section, material refers to any action or 
pending action that a reasonable person knowledgeable in the industry would consider 
relevant or any development such a person would want to be aware of in order to stay fully 
apprised of the total mix of information relevant to the industry and its operations.  This is 
a continuing disclosure requirement; any litigation commencing after submission of a 
Proposal shall be disclosed in a written statement within fifteen (15) days of its occurrence.  
The Contractor shall be required to file with the District comprehensive monthly reports 
regarding all threatened or pending litigation involving the Contractor’s District of 
Columbia operations and all threatened or pending litigation that may be considered 
material to the overall operations of the Contractor. 

H.6 CONTINUITY OF SERVICES 

The Contractor recognizes that the services provided under this contract are vital to the 
District of Columbia and must be continued without interruption and that, upon contract 
expiration or termination, a successor, either the District Government or another 
Contractor, at the District’s option, may continue to provide these services. If another 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 27 of 30 
 

Contractor is awarded a future contract for performance of the required services, the 
original Contractor shall cooperate fully with the District and the new Contractor in any 
transition activities that the Contracting Officer deems necessary during the term of the 
contract. To that end, the Contractor agrees to exercise its best efforts and cooperation to 
effect an orderly and efficient transition to a successor. 

H.7 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS AND OTHER INTEGRITY 
REQUIREMENTS  

H.7.1 The District may initiate investigations into the backgrounds of any of the Contractor’s 
officers, principals, investors, owners, employees, vendors, subcontractors, or 
subcontractors’ officers, principals, owners, employees or vendors, or any other associates 
of the Contractor(s) it deems appropriate.  Such background investigations may include the 
completion of certain documents, and fingerprint identification by appropriate law 
enforcement agencies.  

H.7.2 The Contractor agrees that, during the term of the Contract and any renewal thereof, it shall 
be obligated to provide such information about its officers, directors, employees and 
owners, as well as all information about its subcontractors’ officers, directors, employees 
and owners, as the District may prescribe.  The Contractor also agrees that the District may 
conduct background investigations of such persons. 

H.7.3 The District may also require that contractors (1) fully cooperate with official inquiries by 
responding to questions truthfully and under oath when required, whether orally or in 
writing, (2) provide documents and other information of official interest, and (3) attend 
integrity training. 

H.8 Key Personnel  

H.8.1 The Contractor shall assign to this contract the following key personnel: 

A. General Clerk II 

H.8.2 The Contractor shall make no substitutions of key personnel unless the substitution is 
directed by the Contracting Officer (District) necessitated by illness, death, or termination 
of employment. The Contractor shall notify the Contracting Officer immediately after the 
occurrence of any of these events.  Resumes shall be submitted to the Contracting Officer 
for review by the District.  The Contractor shall supply comparable qualified individuals 
to perform the work.  All key personnel shall be approved by the District prior to making 
any permanent substitutions.  The Contractor shall provide a detailed explanation of the 
circumstances necessitating the proposed substitutions, complete resumes for the proposed 
substitutes, and any additional information requested by the Contracting Officer. The 
contract will be modified to reflect any District approved changes of key personnel.  

 

 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 28 of 30 
 

SECTION I 

CONTRACT CLAUSES 

I.1      CONTRACTS THAT CROSS FISCAL YEARS 
 

Continuation of this contract beyond the current fiscal year is contingent upon future 
fiscal appropriations. 

 
I.2      CONFIDENTIALITY OF INFORMATION 

 
All information obtained by Contractor relating to any employee or customer of the 
District will be kept in absolute confidence and shall not be used by Contractor in 
connection with any other matters, nor shall any such information be disclosed to any 
other person, firm, or corporation, in accordance with the District and Federal laws 
governing the confidentiality of records. 

 
I.3     TIME 

 
Time, if stated in a number of days, will include Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, unless 
otherwise stated herein. 

 
I.4 OTHER CONTRACTORS 
 

The Contractor shall not commit or permit any act that will interfere with the performance 
of work by another District contractor or by any District employee.   

 
I.5 SUBCONTRACTS 
 

The Contractor hereunder shall not subcontract any of the Contractor’s work or services 
to any subcontractor without the prior written consent of the CO.  Any work or service so 
subcontracted shall be performed pursuant to a subcontract agreement, which the District 
will have the right to review and approve prior to its execution by the Contractor.  Any 
such subcontract shall specify that the Contractor and the subcontractor shall be subject 
to every provision of this contract.  Notwithstanding any such subcontract approved by 
the District, the Contractor shall remain liable to the District for all Contractor's work and 
services required hereunder. 

 
I.6 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 
 

A conflict in language shall be resolved by giving precedence to the document in the 
highest order of priority that contains language addressing the issue in question.  The 
following documents are incorporated into the contract by reference and made a part of 
the contract in the following order of precedence: (1) Task Order, (2) the Contractor’s 
Proposal and (3) the Contractor’s DC Supply Schedule contract. 



CFOPD-18-C-017  Temporary Support Services 

Page 29 of 30 
 

SECTION J 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

Attachment 
Number 

Document 

J.1 
 

Bidder/Offeror Certifications 

J.2 Doing Business with Integrity 

J.3 Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement   

J.4 

 
Government of the District of Columbia 

 Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
Code of Conduct Revised 2014 

J.5 

 
Government of the District of Columbia 

 Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
Personnel Policies and Procedure Manuel 

Chapter VI Office Protocol Section 601 Employee Dress Code 
 















ATTACHMENT J.2





























ATTACHMENT   J.4





























ATTACHMENT  J.5


	18-C-017 - TO
	executed task order cover sheet
	18-C-017 - Temporary Support Services - Task Order
	Section K


	ATTACHMENT J.1 Bidder Offeror Certification Form
	ATTACHMENT J.2 Doing Business With Integrity
	ATTACHMENT J.3 Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Affidavit
	ATTACHMENT J.4  - OCFO Code of Conduct
	ATTACHMENT J.5 - OCFO Personnel Policies Employees Dress Code



